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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof. Evangelista Sagnelli 
Second University of Naples 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study “Clinicobiochemical Prediction of Biopsy-Proven Cases of 
Significant Hepatic Fibrosis in Patients with Chronic Hepatitis C 
Infection” submitted for publication on BMJ open by Young-Joo Jin 
and coworkers is of some interest.  
The aim in this study is quite similar to that of other Authors in 
similar investigations: find useful serological parameters to diagnose 
the entity of liver fibrosis in order to limit the need of liver biopsy and 
reduce the occurrence of its complications. Thus, the philosophic 
thought of this study is not original, but the Authors claim properly it 
has been unfrequently put in practice in East Far-EAST Asia. The 
authors however should discuss extensively on this point.  
-As in the other published studies, the Golden Standard is the 
degree of liver fibrosis established by the evaluation of liver biopsy, 
and the usefulness of a serological parameter investigated is judged 
in relation to their predictive value of fibrosis scores. Using a large 
study sample of patients who underwent liver biopsy for chronic 
hepatitis C, like in the study of Dr. Young-Joo Jin and coworkers, it is 
possible to identify by a multivariate analysis an independent and in 
most cases more than one independent predictor of a certain degree 
of liver fibrosis. The real problem is how to use such predictors in 
real life and to decide on these bases when liver biopsy could be 
avoided because unnecessary and when it should be performed 
because useful. The Authors should discuss on this important point.  
-There is the possibility that the risk of complications after 
percutaneous liver biopsy are overestimated since some of the 
published studies on this topic were performed long time ago when 
the assistance to this practice, including US assistance, was lower 
than today. The Authors are asked to include in their manuscript a 
note on the complications of liver biopsy occurred in their study and 
to comment on this point.  
- A key point in this paper is the skill of the two pathologists who 
examined liver biopsies.  
Were they from different Schools of Pathology or from the same 
School?  
Had they the same teacher or different teachers?  
Are they teacher and pupil?  
How many liver biopsies had they singly examined before being 
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involved in this study?  
Did they singly evaluated their intra-assay variability in assessing 
liver biopsies before an during the study period?  
Did they evaluated their inter-assay variability in assessing liver 
biopsies before this study?  
Way liver biopsies have been evaluated with a consensus reading of 
the two pathologists? They may have different personality, different 
experience and, may be, one may prevail on the other. 
Consequently the results may reflect the prevalent opinion of one of 
them, particularly in a teacher/pupil model.  
The answer to these questions are essential to evaluate this paper.  
-The criteria to admit patients to liver biopsy should be clarified. How 
many clinicians gave the indication for liver biopsy?  
Also the minimal length of liver specimens and the minimal number 
of portal tracts required to examine a liver biopsy should be precisely 
stated. The Author should also provide the number of patients 
excluded from the study because their liver biopsy was judged 
inadequate?  
-Why have been HCV Genotype 2 and 3 cumulatively evaluated? 
Recent studies have clearly demonstrated that they have different 
rates of response to Peg-IFN + Ribavirine treatment, to the 
associations of Peg-IFN and Ribavirine with DAAs and to some 
Interferon-free regimens.  
Prof. Evangelista Sagnelli 

 

REVIEWER Kentaro Yoshioka 
Department of Liver, Biliary Tract and Pancreas Diseases, Fujita 

Health University, Aichi, Japan. 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors evaluated factors predicting severe hepatic fibrosis in 
859 chronic hepatitis C patients. They found that age, obesity, and 
ALT are associated with significant fibrosis. The findings are 
important, although they have been already published.  
There are several problems.  
 
Major comments  
#1. There may be selection bias of the patients, since the patients 
who will receive IFN therapy were selected and were biopsied. The 
authors should mention this possibility of bias.  
 
#2. Significant fibrosis is usually defined as Metavir stage F2 through 
F4. Severe fibrosis is usually defined as Metavir stage F3 through 
F4.Thus the authors should describe F3 as severe fibrosis or 
advanced fibrosis.  
 
#3. As the authors mention, there have been many algorithms for 
the staging liver fibrosis. The authors shouldt construct a new 
algorithm based on their data and compare the efficacy of their 
method for fibrosis staging with the already published algorithms.  
 
#4. Page 3, lines 46-51. The patients with age > 50, ALT > 20, and 
BMI > 27.5 is only 8% of total (71/857), and the patients with 
significant fibrosis of them was 13% (43/326) of total patients with 
significant fibrosis.  
 
Minor comments  
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#1. Page 6, line 48. The standard therapy is now triple combinations 
with protease inhibitor, IFN, and ribavirin. The authors should 
mention these therapy and their efficacy.  
 
#2. Page 7, lines 8-13. FIB-4, APRI, and other algorithms have been 
shown to be effective for diagnose liver fibrosis in Asian patients with 
HCV like Ichino et al (WJG 2010;16:4809). The authors should refer 
such publications.  
 
#3. Page 10, lines 18-25. The authors did not mention lobular 
activity and port-periportal activity in the methods. These data have 
no correlation with the aim of the present study. Thus these data and 
Fig 1C and 1D should be omitted.  
 
#4. Page 10, lines 46-53. The same data was presented in Table 1. 
Thus Table 3 should be unnecessary. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

 

1. The study “Clinicobiochemical Prediction of Biopsy-Proven Cases of Significant Hepatic Fibrosis in 

Patients with Chronic Hepatitis C Infection” submitted for publication on BMJ open by Young-Joo Jin 

and coworkers is of some interest. The aim in this study is quite similar to that of other Authors in 

similar investigations: find useful serological parameters to diagnose the entity of liver fibrosis in order 

to limit the need of liver biopsy and reduce the occurrence of its complications. Thus, the philosophic 

thought of this study is not original, but the Authors claim properly it has been unfrequently put in 

practice in East Far-EAST Asia. The authors however should discuss extensively on this point.  

 

Answer) Thank you for pointing out this important aspect. In response to the reviewer’s comment, we 

have added the relevant contents in the Discussion.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Introduction: page 7, 1st paragraph)  

Furthermore, to date, there are only limited data on definite clinical or biochemical factors that can 

predict the development of severe hepatic fibrosis in chronically HCV-infected Asian patients, 

although the efficacy of proposed non-invasive fibrosis indexes has been validated in such patients.19  

 

(Discussion: page 12, 2nd paragraph)  

Although previous studies have evaluated factors associated with histologic findings of chronic HCV 

patients in Western populations,18, 31-34 there is still a lack of data about whether the findings can 

be confidently extrapolated to Asian patients. Interestingly, our Asian data show that severe hepatic 

fibrosis was not present in patient with low normal serum ALT levels (≤20 IU/L), supporting a wait-

and-see approach for these patients, particularly those with clinical or genetic parameters related to 

suboptimal antiviral treatment response.6  

 

(Discussion: page 13, 1st paragraph)  

Given the better antiviral response of Asian patients, who have the favorable IL28B genotype more 

frequently than Western individuals,36 it may be preferable to initiate antiviral treatment for young 

Asian patients infected with genotype 1 HCV without pathology results if serum ALT levels are above 

20 IU/L.  

 

 

2. As in the other published studies, the Golden Standard is the degree of liver fibrosis established by 
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the evaluation of liver biopsy, and the usefulness of a serological parameter investigated is judged in 

relation to their predictive value of fibrosis scores. Using a large study sample of patients who 

underwent liver biopsy for chronic hepatitis C, like in the study of Dr. Young-Joo Jin and coworkers, it 

is possible to identify by a multivariate analysis an independent and in most cases more than one 

independent predictor of a certain degree of liver fibrosis. The real problem is how to use such 

predictors in real life and to decide on these bases when liver biopsy could be avoided because 

unnecessary and when it should be performed because useful. The Authors should discuss on this 

important point.  

 

Answer) We thank the reviewer for this helpful comment. We have carefully suggested possible 

indications for anti-HCV treatment without resorting to liver biopsy in the Discussion section.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Discussion: Page 12, 2nd paragraph)  

In contrast, more advanced age (≥50 years), obesity, and serum ALT levels >20 IU/L were 

independent predictors of significant hepatic fibrosis. These findings suggest that immediate anti-HCV 

treatment without performing a liver biopsy may be beneficial for patients above 50 years, (albeit not 

for elderly patients [>65 years], given the potential risks and benefits35), especially for obese 

genotype 2 or 3 patients with serum ALT concentrations >20 IU/L, because more than 80% of HCV 

patients with genotype 2 or 3 achieve a SVR to standard-of-care treatment.12  

 

(Discussion: Page 13, 1st paragraph)  

Moreover, our results suggest that even in patients with genotype 1 HCV infection, which is a well-

known predictor of negative antiviral treatment response,6 high risk factors for significant hepatic 

fibrosis such as serum ALT levels of >20 IU/L, age ≥50 years, and obesity may be deemed to justify 

an active antiviral approach, preferably with triple regimens, without liver biopsy findings.  

 

(Discussion: Page 13, 2nd paragraph)  

Likewise, patients with serum ALT of 20-40 IU/L should not be excluded from antiviral therapy simply 

because of normal ALT levels. Moreover, liver biopsy may be required for decision-making regarding 

antiviral treatment when serum ALT levels are 20-40 IU/L in older (>50 years) and obese patients who 

are reluctant to receive treatment.  

 

 

3. There is the possibility that the risk of complications after percutaneous liver biopsy are 

overestimated since some of the published studies on this topic were performed long time ago when 

the assistance to this practice, including US assistance, was lower than today. The Authors are asked 

to include in their manuscript a note on the complications of liver biopsy occurred in their study and to 

comment on this point.  

 

Answer)  

In our institution, percutaneous liver biopsy is always performed on an inpatient basis, and patients 

are carefully monitored during at least 24 hours after liver biopsy. In our series, about 25% of the 

patients experienced mild to moderate level of abdominal pain shortly after liver biopsy, and all the 

complaints subsided spontaneously or by analgesic use. However, severe biopsy-related 

complications including bleeding, pneumothorax, and bile peritonitis did not occur in any patient. In 

clinical practice, some patients could hesitate to receive anti-HCV treatment after biopsy, even though 

serious adverse events arising from biopsy are actually very rare. Hence, non-pathological 

parameters predicting severe hepatic fibrosis could be usefully applied in clinical decision-making for 

chronic HCV patients. We have added the relevant contents in the Discussion section.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  
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(Method; Page 8, 2nd paragraph ~ page 9, 1st paragraph)  

After liver biopsy, patients were carefully monitored every one hour for the first 4 hours, and thereafter 

every 6 hours during one day. Two or more biopsy specimens, each approximately 1.5 cm in length, 

were obtained from every patient.  

 

 

(Discussion; Page 12, 2nd paragraph)  

In our series, about one fourth of the biopsied patients experienced mild or moderate abdominal pain 

after liver biopsy, although there were no serious complications requiring a long hospital stay. Indeed, 

some patients may hesitate to receive anti-HCV treatment based on histologic evidence, even despite 

only the minor chance of serious adverse events occurring after biopsy. Thus, simple 

clinicobiochemical factors capable of predicting severe hepatic fibrosis without pathologic evidence 

could be practically helpful in deciding on the treatment for chronic HCV patients.  

 

 

4. A key point in this paper is the skill of the two pathologists who examined liver biopsies. Were they 

from different Schools of Pathology or from the same School? Had they the same teacher or different 

teachers?  

Are they teacher and pupil? How many liver biopsies had they singly examined before being involved 

in this study? Did they singly evaluated their intra-assay variability in assessing liver biopsies before 

an during the study period? Did they evaluated their inter-assay variability in assessing liver biopsies 

before this study? Was liver biopsies evaluated with a consensus reading of the two pathologists? 

They may have different personality, different experience and, may be, one may prevail on the other. 

Consequently the results may reflect the prevalent opinion of one of them, particularly in a 

teacher/pupil model. The answer to these questions are essential to evaluate this paper.  

 

Answer)  

In our institution, pathological reading of liver sections is usually performed by consensus of two 

pathologists, which is under the supervision of one senior expert pathologist (Dr. Eunsil Yu) who 

confirmed the final pathological diagnosis. We retrospectively reviewed all pathological findings of the 

included patients based on the pathologists’ clinical records. Due to the retrospective nature that our 

study inherently retained, there may be observational variability among pathologists in histological 

reading. As the intra- and inter-observer variability in the pathological assessment was not taken into 

account in this study, our results might be more carefully interpreted and more selectively applied in 

clinical practice. We have more accurately rewritten the method of pathological assessment used in 

our retrospective study in the Patients and Methods section, and added the relevant point as another 

limitation in the Discussion section.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Materials and method: Page 9, 1st paragraph)  

All pathological findings were retrospectively obtained by careful review of pathologists’ clinical 

records under the supervision of one senior expert pathologist (E.Y.) who confirmed the final 

pathologic diagnosis.  

 

(Discussion: Page 14, 2nd paragraph)  

Finally, observational variations among pathologists in histological evaluation should be taken into 

account when interpreting the present results and further applying them in clinical practice.  

 

 

5. The criteria to admit patients to liver biopsy should be clarified. How many clinicians gave the 

indication for liver biopsy? Also the minimal length of liver specimens and the minimal number of 

portal tracts. The Author should also provide the number of patients excluded from the study because 
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their liver biopsy was judged inadequate?  

 

Answer)  

Our clinicians decided to perform a liver biopsy in candidates for anti-HCV treatment usually based on 

HCV genotype and need for the information on antiviral prognosis. Unfortunately, the information on 

specific parameters of biopsied specimens including the length of samples and the number of portal 

triads contained was not available in all patients included in this retrospective study. In general, our 

hepatic pathologists are considered adequate for accurate evaluation when a sample of 1.5 cm in 

length contains at least 6-8 portal triads. Therefore, we did not exclude patients from this analysis due 

to the inadequate quality of liver samples. Instead, we consecutively enrolled patients who underwent 

liver biopsy before anti-HCV treatment, as already described in the original version.  

 

(Patients and Methods; Page 7, 3rd paragraph)  

Between January 1995 and December 2010, 937 consecutive patients were diagnosed as having 

chronic HCV infection at Asan Medical Center and underwent liver biopsy for evaluation of liver 

histology before antiviral treatment was initiated.  

 

(Patients and Methods; Page 8, 2nd paragraph)  

Preparation and evaluation of liver biopsy specimens  

The clinician’s decision for liver biopsy before treatment was usually based on HCV genotype and 

need for the information on antiviral prognosis. Before procedure, written informed consent was 

obtained from all patients.  

 

 

6. Why have been HCV Genotype 2 and 3 cumulatively evaluated? Recent studies have clearly 

demonstrated that they have different rates of response to Peg-IFN + Ribavirine treatment, to the 

associations of Peg-IFN and Ribavirine with DAAs and to some Interferon-free regimens.  

 

Answer)  

Although patients infected with HCV genotype 2 or 3 have a high likelihood of response, and thus 

treating such patients could be advocated regardless of the severity of liver disease, liver biopsy was 

sometimes performed for more accurate candidate selection and information on prognosis in clinical 

settings. In addition, the triple therapy including protease inhibitor was not an established therapeutic 

option during the period of our study, although it has been currently recommended to be the first-line 

therapy for HCV genotype 1. Together considering the comment of the reviewer#2, we have added 

the relevant content in the Introduction section.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Introduction: Page 6, 2nd paragraph)  

whose antiviral response rate is still about 66-75% after triple therapy with pegylated interferon, 

ribavirin, and protease inhibitor, which is a standard of care recently set by the global guidelines.13-17  

 

 

 

 

Reviewer #2:  

The authors evaluated factors predicting severe hepatic fibrosis in 859 chronic hepatitis C patients. 

They found that age, obesity, and ALT are associated with significant fibrosis. The findings are 

important, although they have been already published.  

There are several problems.  

 

Response to reviewer’s specific comments:  
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[1] Major comments  

1. There may be selection bias of the patients, since the patients who will receive IFN therapy were 

selected and were biopsied. The authors should mention this possibility of bias.  

 

Answer) We thank the reviewer for this helpful comment. We totally agree with the reviewer, and have 

added the relevant content as a limitation in the Discussion section.  

 

Reaction’s as followings;  

(Discussion: Page 14, 2nd paragraph)  

In addition, our cohort did not include HCV-infected patients who received antiviral treatment without 

resorting to biopsy or who were never treated, which may introduce a selection bias.  

 

 

2. Significant fibrosis is usually defined as Metavir stage F2 through F4. Severe fibrosis is usually 

defined as Metavir stage F3 through F4.Thus the authors should describe F3 as severe fibrosis or 

advanced fibrosis.  

 

Answer)  

We are sorry for the inadequate description. We have replaced “significant fibrosis” into “significant 

fibrosis” in all the relevant sentences.  

 

 

3. As the authors mention, there have been many algorithms for the staging liver fibrosis. The authors 

should construct a new algorithm based on their data and compare the efficacy of their method for 

fibrosis staging with the already published algorithms.  

 

Answer)  

We initially aimed to identify clinical and biochemical factors predictive of severe hepatic fibrosis to 

hopefully provide practical aid in decision-making process, rather than to suggest a particular fibrosis 

staging system or predictive model, especially in Asian HCV-infected patients. Although we identified 

the three significant parameters such as ALT level, age, and BMI related to severe fibrosis in this 

study, unfortunately, we did not analyze and present data on the predictive accuracy of individual 

factors alone or in combination for severe fibrosis. The construction of a new predictive model for 

hepatic fibrosis in chronic HCV patients based on the present findings would be attempted in our 

future study.  

 

 

4. Page 3, lines 46-51. The patients with age > 50, ALT > 20, and BMI > 27.5 is only 8% of total 

(71/857), and the patients with significant fibrosis of them was 13% (43/326) of total patients with 

significant fibrosis.  

 

Answer)  

We are sorry for the confusion. In our series, a total of 71 patients had age ≥50 years, ALT >20 IU/L, 

and BMI >27.5 kg/m2. Among these, 43 patients (60.6%) had severe hepatic fibrosis, and these 

patients accounted for 13% (43/326) of all patients with severe fibrosis. Therefore, considering the 

word count limits, we described in the abstract as follow; The Severe fibrosis rate was 60.6% in 

patients aged ≥50 years with ALT >20 IU/L and BMI >27.5 kg/m2. Moreover, we have revised the 

relevant sentences in the Results and Discussion sections.  

Reaction’s as following;  

(Abstract; Results section, page 3)  

The severe fibrosis rate was 60.6% in patients aged ≥50 years with ALT >20 IU/L and BMI >27.5 
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kg/m2.  

 

(Results; Page 11, 1st paragraph)  

The number of patients with age ≥50 years, ALT >20 IU/L, and BMI >27.5 kg/m2 was 71 (8.3%) of all 

857 included patients. Of these 71 patients, 43 (60.6%) had severe hepatic fibrosis, accounting for 13 

% among all of the cases with severe fibrosis.  

 

(Discussion; Page 11, 1st paragraph)  

In particular, severe hepatic fibrosis was observed in about 60% of patients aged ≥50 years with 

serum ALT concentrations >20 IU/L and BMI >27.5 kg/m2, and these patients accounted for 13 % 

among all of the cases with severe fibrosis.  

 

[2] Minor comments  

1. Page 6, line 48. The standard therapy is now triple combinations with protease inhibitor, IFN, and 

ribavirin. The authors should mention these therapies and their efficacy.  

 

Answer)  

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. In response, we have added the relevant content in the 

Introduction section in page 6.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Introduction: Page 6, 2nd paragraph)  

whose antiviral response rate is still about 66-75% after triple therapy with pegylated interferon, 

ribavirin, and protease inhibitor, which is a standard of care recently set by the global guidelines.13-17  

 

 

2. Page 7, lines 8-13. FIB-4, APRI, and other algorithms have been shown to be effective for 

diagnose liver fibrosis in Asian patients with HCV like Ichino et al (WJG 2010;16:4809). The authors 

should refer such publications.  

 

Answer)  

We have revised the relevant sentence, and cited the reference article in the Introduction section.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Introduction: Page 7, 1st paragraph)  

Furthermore, to date, there are only limited data on definite clinical or biochemical factors that can 

predict the development of severe hepatic fibrosis in chronically HCV-infected Asian patients, 

although the efficacy of proposed non-invasive fibrosis indexes has been validated in such patients.19  

 

 

3. Page 10, lines 18-25. The authors did not mention lobular activity and port-periportal activity in the 

methods. These data have no correlation with the aim of the present study. Thus these data and Fig 

1C and 1D should be omitted.  

Answer)  

According to the reviewer’s recommendation, we have deleted Figures 1C and 1D, and related 

contents in the Result section. In addition, we have rewritten the subtitle of the relevant paragraph in 

the Results section as follows: Distribution of severe fibrosis and steatosis according to categorized 

serum ALT levels. Moreover, we revised the figure legend.  

 

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Results: Page 10, 2nd paragraph)  
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Distribution of severe fibrosis and steatosis according to categorized serum ALT levels  

 

 

(Figure legend: page 21)  

Figure 1. Histologic findings in chronically HCV-infected patients. The proportion of individuals with 

severe fibrosis (A), and steatosis (B) are shown according to serum ALT level.  

 

 

4. Page 10, lines 46-53. The same data was presented in Table 1. Thus Table 3 should be 

unnecessary.  

Answer)  

According to the reviewer’s recommendation, we have deleted Table 3 in the revised version and 

omitted the description about the Table 3 in Result section. Moreover, we replace Table 3 with Table 

4.  

 

Reaction’s as following;  

(Table)  

Table 3. Multivariate analysis of factors predicting severe fibrosis in HCV patients  

 

Variables Univariate analysis Multivariate analysis*  

OR 95% CI p-Value OR 95% CI p-Value  

Age (years)  

…..  

…..  

Cholesterol (mg/dL) 0.99 0.99-1.01 0.38 - - -  

Abbreviation: AST, aspartate aminotransferase; ALT, alanine aminotransferase; BMI, body mass 

index; OR, odds ratio; CI, confidence interval; DM, diabetes mellitus  

*Logistic regression model; subjects, n=859; event, significant hepatic fibrosis (n=326) 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Evangelista Sagnelli 
Second University of Naples, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The Authors accepted my suggestions and modified the manuscript 
accordingly.  
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